

No. 22-1395

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS STATE CONFERENCE NAACP., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF APPORTIONMENT, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:21-CV-01239 LPR (Hon. Lee P. Rudofsky)

Defendants-Appellees' Response to Petition for Rehearing

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER STEINBERG
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The panel’s decision does not conflict with any binding precedent.....	7
A. The panel’s decision does not conflict with <i>Morse</i>	8
B. The panel’s decision does not conflict with <i>Roberts</i>	11
II. The split on whether Section 2 provides a private right of action is extremely shallow and does not merit review.	12
III. Whether these particular plaintiffs may sue is not en-banc-worthy.	14
A. The issue Plaintiffs’ petition presents is only whether <i>they</i> may bring Section 2 claims, not whether any private plaintiffs can.	14
B. The panel correctly dismissed this case with prejudice.	15
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	4
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	1, 3, 4
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , 860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	11
<i>Longaker v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 715 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	8-9
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	10
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Sarnoff v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 1075 (7th Cir. 1986)	9

<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Webber v. White</i> , 422 F. Supp. 416 (N.D. Tex. 1976)	2-3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1983	5, 14-16
Pub. L. No. 94-73, sec. 401, 89 Stat. 400, 404 (1975)	2
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, sec. 3, 96 Stat. 131, 134 (1982)	4
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
52 U.S.C. 10301 (sec. 2).....	passim
52 U.S.C. 10302 (sec. 3).....	2, 6-9, 11
52 U.S.C. 10302(b) (sec. 3(b))	2
52 U.S.C. 10304 (sec. 5).....	1-3, 6
52 U.S.C. 10306 (sec. 10).....	6, 8-9
52 U.S.C. 10308(a) (sec. 12(a)).....	1
52 U.S.C. 10308(b) (sec. 12(b))	1
52 U.S.C. 10308(c) (sec. 12(c)).....	1
52 U.S.C. 10308(d) (sec. 12(d))	1

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	9
H. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)	4
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	4
